

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.26/2014
Appellant : Md. Jaijul Hussain

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director of Higher Education, Assam.

Date of hearing : 12.02.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 12.02.2016

Neither party present. However, Written Statement dated 12/2/2016 received from the SPIO/Deputy Director, office of the Director of Higher Education, Assam

The Appellant had submitted before the Commission his Second Appeal dated 28/8/2014 for the reason that he had not received the information he had sought for from the SPIO, office of the Director of Higher Education, Assam through his Petition dated 23/6/2014.

Perused the abovementioned W/S. By enclosing a copy each of the letters written by the Appellant to the Commission and to the Director of Higher Education, Assam both dated 23/6/2014 and 18/10/2014, the Petitioner has withdrawn the RTI Application after having gathered personally all the information he had sought for.

In view of the above, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KMJ.26/2014/ -A

Dtd. 12.02.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Director of Higher Education, Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Pin-781019 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director of Higher Education, Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Pin-781019 for information.
- 3. Md. Jaijul Hussain, S/o- Nozir Ali, Vill- Sherpur, P.O.- Baraigram, Dist- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788723 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission